
CASES 958-V-19 & 959-V-19 
PRELIMINARY MEMORANDUM 
OCTOBER 10, 2019
 
Petitioners:   Kevin & Jan Walsh 
 
Request:  Case 958-V-19 

Authorize a variance for proposed Lot 1 with a lot area of 0.563 acre 
and an average lot width of 150 feet in lieu of the minimum required one 
acre in area and 200 feet average lot width in the CR Conservation 
Recreation Zoning District, per Section 5.3 of the Champaign County 
Zoning Ordinance. 

 
Case 959-V-19 
Authorize a variance for proposed Lot 2 with a lot area of 0.421 acre 
and an average lot width of 119 feet in lieu of the minimum required one 
acre in area and 200 feet average lot width in the CR Conservation 
Recreation Zoning District, per Section 5.3 of the Champaign County 
Zoning Ordinance. 

 
Subject Property: Lot 5 of Robert Wolf Subdivision and Lots 7 and 9 of Robert 

Wolf Second Subdivision, in the Northeast Quarter of the 
Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 15, 
Township 19 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal 
Meridian in St. Joseph Township 

 
Site Area:   42,838 square feet (0.98 acre)  
 
Time Schedule for Development: As soon as possible  
 
Prepared by: Susan Burgstrom, Senior Planner  

John Hall, Zoning Administrator  
 
 
BACKGROUND  
 
The Walshes own Lot 5 in Robert Wolf Subdivision and Lots 7 and 9 in Robert Wolf Second 
Subdivision.  They purchased Lot 9 in 1994, Lot 7 in 1996, and Lot 5 in 2018.  They would like to 
replace a house on Lot 9 that was demolished in 2018.  
 
When the Walshes gained ownership of all three lots, for purposes of the Zoning Ordinance, they 
became one zoning lot under common ownership.  Per Section 8.1.2, non-conforming lots of record in 
common ownership “shall not be used separately or conveyed to another owner which does not meet 
all of the dimensional, geometric, LOT ACCESS and other standards established by this ordinance 
unless a VARIANCE is granted by the BOARD in accordance with Section 9.1.9.” 
 
The remaining house owned by the Walshes is now on a common ownership lot that cannot have a 
second residence, so it must be divided in order for them to construct the desired second residence.  The 
petitioners have created a Plat of Survey to divide the property into two lots, but each proposed lot 
needs variances in order to conform to the Zoning Ordinance. 
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2                      Cases 958-V-19 & 959-V-19
Kevin & Jan Walsh 

October 10, 2019 
 

Case 958-V-19 is for proposed Lot 1 and the proposed house.  Lot 1 needs a variance for lot size and 
average lot width.  Case 959-V-19 is for proposed Lot 2 for the existing house, and needs the same set 
of variances.   
 
The P&Z Department has not received any comments regarding the proposed variance. P&Z Staff 
proposes one special condition of approval. 
 
EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION  
 
The subject property is within the one and one-half mile extraterritorial jurisdiction (ETJ) of the Village 
of St. Joseph, a municipality with zoning. Municipalities do not have protest rights on a variance.  The 
County has been coordinating the review process for these lots over the last few months. The Village 
does not have plans to annex the subject properties at this time.  On August 13, 2019, the Village waived 
its subdivision regulations, which requires these lots to comply with County subdivision regulations. 
 
The subject property is located within St. Joseph Township, which does have a Plan Commission. 
Townships with Plan Commissions have protest rights on a variance and are notified of such cases.  
 
EXISTING LAND USE AND ZONING  

 
Table 1. Land Use and Zoning in the Vicinity 

Direction Land Use Zoning 

Onsite Residential CR Conservation Recreation 

North Residential CR Conservation Recreation 

East Residential CR Conservation Recreation 

West Vacant CR Conservation Recreation 

South  Residential CR Conservation Recreation 

 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Zoning issues have been part of this subdivision since the adoption of the Zoning Ordinance on October 
10, 1973.  The Village of St. Joseph approved Robert Wolf Subdivision in 1966 and Robert Wolf Second 
Subdivision in 1968. When Champaign County adopted its Zoning Ordinance on October 10, 1973, this 
subdivision was zoned CR Conservation Recreation because it is along the Salt Fork River, and much 
of the subdivision is in the special flood hazard area. CR zoning requires a 1 acre lot size and 200 foot 
average lot width, but lots in the subdivision are generally 0.33 acre and 90 feet wide, which does not 
conform to the CR zoning assigned.   
 
An attempt to rezone the properties to R-1 Single Family Residence in 1975-1976 failed due to the 
flooding issues; the ZBA determined that flood-prone areas belong in the CR district.  R-1 zoning would 
have allowed a minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet and an average lot width of 80 feet, which would 
make the subdivision lots conforming to the Zoning Ordinance.  The Walshes would not need the 
variances requested today if the zoning issues had not built up back in the 1970s. 
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ATTACHMENTS 
 

A Case Maps (Location, Land Use, Zoning) 

B Replat of Lot 5 of the Robert Wolf Sub and Lots 7 and 9 of the Robert Wolf Second Sub by 
Hartke Engineering received September 13, 2019 

C Plat of Robert Wolf Subdivision approved by the Village of St. Joseph on July 10, 1966 and 
Plat of Robert Wolf Second Subdivision approved by the Village of St. Joseph on May 7, 1968 

D 2017 aerial photo 

E Village of St. Joseph Resolution No. 2019-5 waiving subdivision regulations for the subject 
property, approved August 13, 2019 and received August 14, 2019 

F Email received September 10, 2019 from Kevin Walsh, with attachment: 
• Soil Evaluation Report by Robert McLeese dated September 9, 2019 

G Email received September 17, 2019 from Jeff Blackford, Champaign-Urbana Public Health 
District 

H Images of Subject Property taken September 17, 2019 

I Draft Summary of Evidence, Finding of Fact, and Final Determination dated October 17, 2019 
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958-V-19 & 959-V-19 Site Images 

October 17, 2019 ZBA   1 

Existing house on proposed Lot 2 

 
Proposed Lot 1 (existing house/proposed Lot 2 at far right) 
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958-V-19 & 959-V-19 Site Images 

October 17, 2019 ZBA   2 

NW corner of proposed Lot 1 (septic system would be in this corner) 

 
Proposed Lot 1 at left, proposed Lot 2/existing house at right 
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958-V-19 & 959-V-19 Site Images 

October 17, 2019 ZBA   3 

From west end of gravel on Parrish Drive facing east  
(proposed Lot 1 is at right near closest pole) 

 
From existing house’s driveway facing west to end of Parrish Drive 

Cases 987-V-19 & 959-V-19, ZBA 10/17/19, Attachment H Page 3 of 3



PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
 

958-V-19 and 959-V-19 
 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE, FINDING OF FACT 
AND FINAL DETERMINATION 

of 
Champaign County Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

Final Determination: {GRANTED/ GRANTED WITH SPECIAL CONDITIONS/ DENIED} 

Date: {October 17, 2019} 

Petitioners: Kevin & Jan Walsh 
 

Request: 
 

Case 958-V-19 
Authorize a variance for proposed Lot 1 with a lot area of 0.563 acre and 
an average lot width of 150 feet in lieu of the minimum required one acre 
in area and 200 feet average lot width in the CR Conservation Recreation 
Zoning District, per Section 5.3 of the Champaign County Zoning 
Ordinance. 
 
Case 959-V-19 
Authorize a variance for proposed Lot 2 with a lot area of 0.421 acre and 
an average lot width of 119 feet in lieu of the minimum required one acre 
in area and 200 feet average lot width in the CR Conservation Recreation 
Zoning District, per Section 5.3 of the Champaign County Zoning 
Ordinance. 
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Cases 958-V-19 & 959-V-19 PRELIMINARY DRAFT  
Page 2 of 13 
 
SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 
 
From the documents of record and the testimony and exhibits received at the public hearing conducted on 
October 17, 2019, the Zoning Board of Appeals of Champaign County finds that: 
 
1. Petitioners Kevin and Jan Walsh own the subject properties. 
 
2. The subject properties are Lot 5 of Robert Wolf Subdivision and Lots 7 and 9 of Robert Wolf 

Second Subdivision, in the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of 
Section 15, Township 19 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian in St. Joseph 
Township. 
A. The Robert Wolf Sub (which includes Lot 5) was approved by the Village of St. Joseph on 

June 10, 1966.  The Robert Wolf Second Sub (which includes Lots 7 and 9) was approved 
by the Village of St. Joseph on May 2, 1968.  These lots are legally non-conforming 
because they were created before adoption of the Zoning Ordinance on October 10, 1973, 
and their lot areas and lot widths are smaller than what is allowed by current Zoning 
Ordinance requirements. 

 
3. Regarding municipal extraterritorial jurisdiction and township planning jurisdiction: 

A. The subject property is within the one and one-half mile extraterritorial jurisdiction (ETJ) 
of the Village of St. Joseph, a municipality with zoning. Municipalities do not have protest 
rights on a variance.  The County has been coordinating the review process for these lots 
over the last few months.  
(1) The Village does not have plans to annex the subject properties at this time.  On 

August 13, 2019, the Village waived its subdivision regulations, which requires 
these lots to comply with County subdivision regulations.   

 
B. The subject property is located within St. Joseph Township, which does have a Plan 

Commission. Townships with Plan Commissions have protest rights on a variance and are 
notified of such cases. 
 

GENERALLY REGARDING LAND USE AND ZONING IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY 
 
4. Land use and zoning on the subject property and in the vicinity are as follows: 

A. The subject property (combined Lots 5, 7, and 9) is 42,831 square feet (0.983 acre) and is 
currently zoned CR Conservation Recreation.  Land use is a single family residence.  

 
B. Land to the north is zoned CR Conservation Recreation and is residential in use. 
 
C. Land to the west is zoned CR Conservation Recreation and is vacant. 
 
D. Land to the east and south is zoned CR Conservation Recreation and is residential in use. 

 
GENERALLY REGARDING THE PROPOSED SITE PLAN 
 
5. Regarding the site plan for the subject property: 

A. The Petitioner’s Site Plan is a Replat of Lot 5 of the Robert Wolf Sub and Lots 7 and 9 of 
the Robert Wolf Second Sub, received September 13, 2019, and indicates the following:  

 (1) Existing features on the subject property are: 

Cases 987-V-19 & 959-V-19, ZBA 10/17/19, Attachment I Page 2 of 13



PRELIMINARY DRAFT                     Cases 958-V-19 & 959-V-19 
Page 3 of 13 

 
a. One residence on proposed Lot 2, constructed prior to the adoption of the 

Zoning Ordinance on October 10, 1973; 
   

b.  A well in the rear yard of proposed Lot 2 and another in the front yard of 
proposed Lot 1; 

 
c. The existing septic system for proposed Lot 2 is not shown on the Plat, but 

is located in front of the existing house.  
 
(2) Proposed construction consists of: 

a. A new single family residence on proposed Lot 1; and 
 
b. A new septic system to be located in the northwest corner of proposed Lot 1. 

 
B.        There is one previous Zoning Use Permit for the subject property: 

(1) ZUPA #329-74-01 was approved on November 25, 1974 for construction of a 
residence on Lot 9.  This house was demolished in 2018. 

 
C. There are no previous Zoning Cases for the subject property.  

 
D. The required variances are as follows:  

(1) Case 958-V-19 is to authorize a variance for proposed Lot 1 with a lot area of 0.563 
acre and an average lot width of 150 feet in lieu of the minimum required one acre 
in area and 200 feet average lot width in the CR Conservation Recreation Zoning 
District, per Section 5.3 of the Champaign County Zoning Ordinance. 

 
(2) Case 959-V-19 is to authorize a variance for proposed Lot 2 with a lot area of 0.421 

acre and an average lot width of 119 feet in lieu of the minimum required one acre 
in area and 200 feet average lot width in the CR Conservation Recreation Zoning 
District, per Section 5.3 of the Champaign County Zoning Ordinance.  

 
GENERALLY REGARDING SPECIFIC ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS AND ZONING PROCEDURES 
 
6.  Regarding authorization for the proposed variances:   

A. The following definitions from the Zoning Ordinance are especially relevant to the 
requested Variance (capitalized words are defined in the Ordinance): 
(1) “AREA, LOT” is the total area within the LOT LINES. 
 
(2) “DWELLING” is a BUILDING or MANUFACTURED HOME designated for 

non-transient residential living purposes and containing one or more DWELLING 
UNITS and/or LODGING UNITS. 

 
(3) “LOT” is a designated parcel, tract or area of land established by PLAT, 

SUBDIVISION or as otherwise permitted by law, to be used, developed or built 
upon as a unit. 

 
(4) “LOT LINE, FRONT” is a line dividing a LOT from a STREET or easement of 

ACCESS. On a CORNER LOT or a LOT otherwise abutting more than one 
STREET or easement of ACCESS only one such LOT LINE shall be deemed the 
FRONT LOT LINE. 

Cases 987-V-19 & 959-V-19, ZBA 10/17/19, Attachment I Page 3 of 13
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(5) “LOT LINE, REAR” is any LOT LINE which is generally opposite and parallel to 
the FRONT LOT LINE or to a tangent to the midpoint of the FRONT LOT LINE. 
In the case of a triangular or gore shaped LOT or where the LOT comes to a point 
opposite the FRONT LOT LINE it shall mean a line within the LOT 10 feet long 
and parallel to and at the maximum distance from the FRONT LOT LINE or said 
tangent. 

 
(6) “LOT LINES” are the lines bounding a LOT. 
 
(7) “LOT WIDTH, AVERAGE” is the LOT AREA divided by the LOT DEPTH or, 

alternatively, the diameter of the largest circle that will fit entirely within the LOT 
LINES. 

 
(8) “NONCONFORMING LOT, STRUCTURE or USE” is a LOT, SIGN, 

STRUCTURE, or USE that existed on the effective date of the adoption or 
amendment of this ordinance which does not conform to the regulations and 
standards of the DISTRICT in which it is located. 

 
(9) “PARCEL” is a designated tract of land entered as a separate item on the real estate 

tax assessment rolls for the purpose of taxation. 
 
(10) “PLAT” is a map, plan or layout showing the SUBDIVISION of land and indicating 

the location and boundaries of individual LOTS. 
 
(11) “SUBDIVISION” is any division, development, or re-subdivision of any part, 

LOT, area or tract of land by the OWNER or agent, either by LOTS or by metes 
and bounds, into LOTS two or more in number, for the purpose, whether 
immediate or future, of conveyance, transfer, improvement, or sale, with the 
appurtenant STREETS, ALLEYS, and easements, dedicated or intended to be 
dedicated to public use or for the use of the purchasers or OWNERS within the 
tract subdivided. The division of land for AGRICULTURAL purposes not 
involving any new STREET, ALLEY, or other means of ACCESS, shall not be 
deemed a SUBDIVISION for the purpose of the regulations and standards of this 
ordinance. 

 
(12) “VARIANCE” is a deviation from the regulations or standards adopted by this 

ordinance which the Hearing Officer or the Zoning BOARD of Appeals are 
permitted to grant. 

 
B. The CR Conservation Recreation DISTRICT is intended to protect the public health by 

restricting development in areas subject to frequent or periodic floods and to conserve the 
natural and scenic areas generally along the major stream networks of the COUNTY. 

 
C. Paragraph 9.1.9 D. of the Zoning Ordinance requires the ZBA to make the following 

findings for a variance: 
(1) That the requirements of Paragraph 9.1.9 C. have been met and justify granting the 

variance. Paragraph 9.1.9 C. of the Zoning Ordinance states that a variance from 
the terms of the Champaign County Zoning Ordinance shall not be granted by the 

Cases 987-V-19 & 959-V-19, ZBA 10/17/19, Attachment I Page 4 of 13
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Board or the hearing officer unless a written application for a variance is submitted 
demonstrating all of the following: 
a. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the 

land or structure involved which are not applicable to other similarly 
situated land or structures elsewhere in the same district. 

b. That practical difficulties or hardships created by carrying out the strict 
letter of the regulations sought to be varied prevent reasonable and 
otherwise permitted use of the land or structures or construction on the lot. 

c. That the special conditions, circumstances, hardships, or practical 
difficulties do not result from actions of the Applicant. 

d. That the granting of the variance is in harmony with the general purpose 
and intent of the Ordinance. 

e. That the granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood, 
or otherwise detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare. 

 
(2) That the variance is the minimum variation that will make possible the reasonable 

use of the land or structure, as required by subparagraph 9.1.9 D.2. 
 
D. The minimum average lot width requirement for the CR District is established in Section 

5.3 of the Zoning Ordinance as 200 feet. 
 
E.  The minimum lot area requirement for the CR District is established in Section 5.3 of the 

Zoning Ordinance as 1 acre. 
 
GENERALLY REGARDING SPECIAL CONDITIONS THAT MAY BE PRESENT 
 
7. Generally regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement of a finding that special conditions and 

circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved which are not applicable to 
other similarly situated land or structures elsewhere in the same district: 
A. The Petitioner has testified on the application, “Not aware of the lot minimum.  Lots 

purchased at different times and have three separate deeds.” 
 
B. The petitioners purchased Lot 9 in 1994, Lot 7 in 1996, and Lot 5 in 2018.  They would 

like to replace a house on Lot 9 that was demolished in 2018.   
 
C. When the Walshes gained ownership of all three lots, for purposes of the Zoning 

Ordinance, they became one zoning lot under common ownership.  Per Section 8.1.2, non-
conforming lots of record in common ownership “shall not be used separately or conveyed 
to another owner which does not meet all of the dimensional, geometric, LOT ACCESS 
and other standards established by this ordinance unless a VARIANCE is granted by the 
BOARD in accordance with Section 9.1.9.”    
 

D. The only house remaining is now on a common ownership lot that cannot have a second 
residence, so it must be divided in order for them to construct the desired second residence.  
The petitioners have created a Plat of Survey to divide the property into two lots, but each 
proposed lot needs variances in order to conform to the Zoning Ordinance. 

 
E. Lots 5, 7, and 9, if owned separately since October 10, 1973, could have one single-family 

residence on each non-conforming lot. 

Cases 987-V-19 & 959-V-19, ZBA 10/17/19, Attachment I Page 5 of 13
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F. For both cases 958-V-19 and 959-V-19:  
(1) Regarding the variance for lot area and average lot width: the licensed Engineer 

who drew the Re-Plat optimized the lot area and average lot width of both proposed 
lots given geographical constraints of the overall subject property. 

 
G. Most of the Robert Wolf Second Subdivision has been considered unbuildable since 1975 

due to flooding issues and insufficient lot size for the CR Zoning District.  There were two 
previous requests to rezone Robert Wolf Second Subdivision (including Lots 7 and 9) from 
the CR Conservation Recreation Zoning District to the R-1 Single Family Residence 
Zoning District, which would have allowed a minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet and an 
average lot width of 80 feet: 
(1) In Case 127-AM-75, at the December 11, 1975 ZBA meeting, Chairman Compton 

indicated that a decision would be made on the case in January 1976.  The major 
consideration was flood prone areas being incompatible with R-1 zoning. 

 
(2) Case 149-AM-75 was a renewed attempt to rezone based on new information and 

Case 127-AM-75 submittals.  On April 21, 1976, the County Board said that the 
ZBA would hold the petition until the petitioner solicited information on whether 
the lots were above 666 feet to allay the floodzone concerns.   
a. In an undated letter, Byron Prugh Jr., Hydrologist with the US Department 

of the Interior’s Geological Survey, stated that he had received the 
petitioner’s April 2, 1976 phone request for the elevations in the subject 
area.  He stated, “the elevation of 666 feet msl which you received from the 
St Joseph Planning Commission appears to be a reasonable interpretation of 
the flood-prone area boundary in that area.” 

 
b. The rezoning case was withdrawn and the subject properties remained in the 

CR district. 
 

H. Lots 5, 7, and 9 are outside the Special Flood Hazard Area per the FEMA FIRM map 
effective October 2, 2013. 

   
GENERALLY REGARDING ANY PRACTICAL DIFFICULTIES OR HARDSHIPS RELATED TO CARRYING OUT 
THE STRICT LETTER OF THE ORDINANCE 
 
8. Generally regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement of a finding that practical difficulties or 

hardships related to carrying out the strict letter of the regulations sought to be varied prevent 
reasonable and otherwise permitted use of the land or structures or construction on the lot: 
A. The Petitioner has testified on the application, “Had thought that three lots could be 

three separate houses.”  
 

B. In Case 958-V-19 (proposed Lot 1, proposed house): 
(1) Regarding the proposed variance for a lot area of 0.563 acre in lieu of the minimum 

required 1 acre: without the proposed variance, the petitioner would still only have 
one lot and could not build another house. 

 
(2) Regarding the proposed variance for an average lot width of 150 feet in lieu of the 

minimum required 200 feet: without the proposed variance, the petitioner would 
still only have one lot and could not build another house. 
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C. In Case 959-V-19 (proposed Lot 2, existing house): 

(1) Regarding the proposed variance for a lot area of 0.421 acre in lieu of the minimum 
required 1 acre: without the proposed variance, the existing house would still be 
legally non-conforming, but they could not build another house on these lots. 

 
(2) Regarding the proposed variance for an average lot width of 119 feet in lieu of the 

minimum required 200 feet: without the proposed variance, the existing house 
would still be legally non-conforming, but they could not build another house on 
these lots. 

 
GENERALLY PERTAINING TO WHETHER OR NOT THE PRACTICAL DIFFICULTIES OR HARDSHIPS RESULT 
FROM THE ACTIONS OF THE APPLICANT 
 
9. Generally regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement for a finding that the special conditions, 

circumstances, hardships, or practical difficulties do not result from the actions of the Applicant: 
A. The Petitioner has testified on the application, “No, had no idea of regulations.” 
 
B. Lots 7 and 9 were in common ownership in the early 1970s, and then sold separately 

starting in 1974.  The lots should never have been sold separately after adoption of the 
Zoning Ordinance on October 10, 1973.   
(1) The petitioners purchased Lot 9 in 1994, Lot 7 in 1996, and Lot 5 in 2018.  

 
C. The remaining residence on Lot 5 was built prior to adoption of the Zoning Ordinance on 

October 10, 1973. 
 
GENERALLY PERTAINING TO WHETHER OR NOT THE VARIANCE IS IN HARMONY WITH THE GENERAL 
PURPOSE AND INTENT OF THE ORDINANCE 
 
10. Generally regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement for a finding that the granting of the 

variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Ordinance: 
A. The Petitioner has testified on the application, “Fits with character of neighborhood – 

no added traffic, more separation from other structures than the rest of neighbors.” 
 
B. In Case 958-V-19 (proposed Lot 1, proposed house): 

(1) Regarding the proposed variance for a lot area of 0.563 acre in lieu of the minimum 
required 1 acre: the requested variance is 56.3% of the minimum required, for a 
variance of 43.7%. 

 
(2) Regarding the proposed variance for an average lot width of 150 feet in lieu of the 

minimum required 200 feet: the requested variance is 75% of the minimum 
required, for a variance of 25%. 

 
C. In Case 959-V-19 (proposed Lot 2, existing house): 

(1) Regarding the proposed variance for a lot area of 0.421 acre in lieu of the minimum 
required 1 acre: the requested variance is 42.1% of the minimum required, for a 
variance of 57.9%. 

 
(2) Regarding the proposed variance for an average lot width of 119 feet in lieu of the 

minimum required 200 feet: the requested variance is 59.5% of the minimum 
required, for a variance of 40.5%. 
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D. Regarding the proposed variance for lot area and average lot width: 
(1)       Since the adoption of the Zoning Ordinance on October 10, 1973, the CR District 

has always required a minimum lot area of one acre and a minimum average lot 
width of 200 feet. 

 
(2)       The County reviewed the minimum lot area and minimum average lot width 

requirements in Case 847-AT-93. That case established the importance of 
accommodating onsite wastewater treatment on lots without connection to a sanitary 
sewer system.  As amended, following Case 847-AT-93, the Ordinance requires a 
minimum lot area of 30,000 square feet (0.689 acre) and a minimum average width 
of 150 feet for any new lot (in other than the CR and AG-1 Districts) if there is no 
sanitary sewer and no public water supply. Further, if a connected public water 
supply system is available, Paragraph 4.3.4.B. only requires a minimum lot area of 
20,000 square feet and a minimum average lot width of 100 feet. 

 
(3)       In regards to accommodating onsite wastewater treatment and disposal 

a. In an email received September 10, 2019, Mr. Walsh submitted a Soil 
Evaluation Report by Robert McLeese, who stated, “the site has a seasonal 
high water table around 4-1/2 feet on the west side of the lot, but that should 
not be an issue with system design.” 

 
b. P&Z Staff submitted the preliminary plat and the soil report to Jeff 

Blackford with Champaign-Urbana Public Health District.  In an email 
received September 17, 2019, Mr. Blackford stated, “If the proposed house 
location is accurate and there are no flood plain restrictions or other 
impediments not identified on this replat, there should be sufficient room 
for a subsurface seepage system on this lot for a three bedroom house.” 

  
(4)       Besides the importance of accommodating onsite wastewater treatment and 

disposal as part of the basis for the minimum lot area and average lot width 
requirement, other considerations are as follows: 
a. Adequate light and air: The subject property is in residential use. The 

surrounding properties are residential in use or vacant. 
 
b. Separation of structures to prevent conflagration: The subject property is 

within the St. Joseph-Stanton Fire Protection District and the station is 
approximately 1.2 road miles (approximately 4 minutes in regular traffic) 
from the subject property. The neighboring residence east of the existing 
residence is approximately 15 feet away.  The separation between the 
proposed house and the existing house would be approximately 33 feet. 

 
c. Aesthetics: Aesthetic benefit may be a consideration for any given yard and 

can be  very subjective.  
 

GENERALLY PERTAINING TO THE EFFECTS OF THE REQUESTED VARIANCE ON THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND 
THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, AND WELFARE 
 
11. Generally regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement for a finding that the granting of the variance 

will not be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public health, safety, or 
welfare: 
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A. The Petitioner has testified on the application: “Replace older house that was demolished.” 
 
B.  The St. Joseph Township Road Commissioner has been notified of this variance and no 

comments have been received. 
 
C.  The St. Joseph-Stanton Fire Protection District has been notified of this variance and no 

comments have been received. 
 
D. The nearest structure on adjacent property to the existing house is a shed that is about 5 

feet away.  The nearest residence is about 15 feet away. 
 

GENERALLY REGARDING ANY OTHER JUSTIFICATION FOR THE VARIANCE 
 
12. Generally regarding and other circumstances which justify the Variance:  

A. The Petitioner has testified on the application: “Bought property (old house) in the 90s 
with the intent of building ‘someday.’  Purchased rental house (remaining house) not 
realizing the complication.” 

 
GENERALLY REGARDING PROPOSED SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
13. Regarding proposed special conditions of approval: 
  

A. Within 30 days of Final Action of Cases 958-V-19 and 959-V-19, the petitioners shall 
file a miscellaneous document with the Champaign County Recorder of Deeds that 
documents the following: 
(1) Variances were granted in Zoning Cases 958-V-19 and 959-V-19 to authorize a 

lot less than one acre in area.  
 
 (2) Because of the size of the lots, there are concerns whether replacement  
  wastewater (septic) systems can be installed on the lots in the future.   
 
 (3) Any new wastewater (septic) system will need to be authorized by the   
  Champaign County Health Department.  

 
  (4) For further information, interested parties should contact the Champaign  
   County Department of Planning and Zoning. 
 

The special condition stated above is required to ensure the following: 
  That potential buyers of the property are aware of how the lots were created 

 and the possible limitations regarding the  replacement of wastewater systems 
 on the properties.    
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DOCUMENTS OF RECORD 
 
1. Variance Application received August 23, 2019, with attachments: 
 A House plans created by Reality Drafting for proposed residence dated August 19, 2019 
 
2. Village of St. Joseph Resolution No. 2019-5 waiving subdivision regulations for the subject 

property, approved August 13, 2019 and received August 14, 2019 
 
3. Replat of Lot 5 of the Robert Wolf Sub and Lots 7 and 9 of the Robert Wolf Second Sub by Hartke 

Engineering received September 13, 2019 
 
4. Plat of Robert Wolf Subdivision approved by the Village of St. Joseph on July 10, 1966 and Plat of 

Robert Wolf Second Subdivision approved by the Village of St. Joseph on May 7, 1968 
 
5. Email received September 10, 2019 from Kevin Walsh, with attachment: 

A Soil Evaluation Report by Robert McLeese dated September 9, 2019 
 
6. Email received September 17, 2019 from Jeff Blackford, Champaign-Urbana Public Health District 
 
7. Preliminary Memorandum dated January 19, 2017, with attachments: 

A Case Maps (Location, Land Use, Zoning) 

B Replat of Lot 5 of the Robert Wolf Sub and Lots 7 and 9 of the Robert Wolf Second Sub by 
Hartke Engineering received September 13, 2019 

C Plat of Robert Wolf Subdivision approved by the Village of St. Joseph on July 10, 1966 and 
Plat of Robert Wolf Second Subdivision approved by the Village of St. Joseph on May 7, 
1968 

D 2017 aerial photo 

E Village of St. Joseph Resolution No. 2019-5 waiving subdivision regulations for the 
subject property, approved August 13, 2019 and received August 14, 2019 

F Email received September 10, 2019 from Kevin Walsh, with attachment: 
• Soil Evaluation Report by Robert McLeese dated September 9, 2019 

G Email received September 17, 2019 from Jeff Blackford, Champaign-Urbana Public Health 
District 

H Images of Subject Property taken September 17, 2019 

I Draft Summary of Evidence, Finding of Fact, and Final Determination dated October 17, 
2019 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
From the documents of record and the testimony and exhibits received at the public hearing for zoning 
cases 958-V-19 and 959-V-19 held on October 17, 2019, the Zoning Board of Appeals of Champaign 
County finds that: 
 
1. Special conditions and circumstances {DO / DO NOT} exist which are peculiar to the land or 
 structure involved, which are not applicable to other similarly situated land and structures 
 elsewhere in the same district because:  
 
2. Practical difficulties or hardships created by carrying out the strict letter of the regulations sought 

to be varied {WILL / WILL NOT} prevent reasonable or otherwise permitted use of the land or 
structure or construction because:  

 
3. The special conditions, circumstances, hardships, or practical difficulties {DO / DO NOT} result 

from actions of the applicant because:   
 
4. The requested variance {SUBJECT TO THE PROPOSED CONDITION} {IS / IS NOT} in 

harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Ordinance because:  
 
5. The requested variance {SUBJECT TO THE PROPOSED CONDITION} {WILL / WILL NOT} 

be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare 
because:   

 
6. The requested variance {SUBJECT TO THE PROPOSED CONDITION} {IS / IS NOT} the 

minimum variation that will make possible the reasonable use of the land/structure because:  
 
7. {NO SPECIAL CONDITIONS ARE HEREBY IMPOSED / THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

IMPOSED HEREIN ARE REQUIRED FOR THE PARTICULAR PURPOSES DESCRIBED 
BELOW:}  
 
A. Within 30 days of Final Action of Cases 958-V-19 and 959-V-19, the petitioners shall 

file a miscellaneous document with the Champaign County Recorder of Deeds that 
documents the following: 
(1) Variances were granted in Zoning Cases 958-V-19 and 959-V-19 to authorize a 

lot less than one acre in area.  
 
 (2) Because of the size of the lots, there are concerns whether replacement  
  wastewater (septic) systems can be installed on the lots in the future.   
 
 (3) Any new wastewater (septic) system will need to be authorized by the   
  Champaign County Health Department.  

 
  (4) For further information, interested parties should contact the Champaign  
   County Department of Planning and Zoning. 
 

The special condition stated above is required to ensure the following: 
  That potential buyers of the property are aware of how the lots were created 

 and the possible limitations regarding the  replacement of wastewater systems 
 on the properties.   
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FINAL DETERMINATION FOR CASE 958-V-19 (PROPOSED LOT 1) 
 
The Champaign County Zoning Board of Appeals finds that, based upon the application, testimony, and 
other evidence received in this case, that the requirements for approval in Section 9.1.9.C {HAVE/HAVE 
NOT} been met, and pursuant to the authority granted by Section 9.1.6.B of the Champaign County Zoning 
Ordinance, the Zoning Board of Appeals of Champaign County determines that: 
 
The Variance requested in Case 958-V-19 is hereby {GRANTED / GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS / 
DENIED} to the petitioners, Kevin and Jan Walsh, to authorize the following variance:   
 

Authorize a variance for proposed Lot 1 with a lot area of 0.563 acre and an average lot width of 
150 feet in lieu of the minimum required one acre in area and 200 feet average lot width in the 
CR Conservation Recreation Zoning District, per Section 5.3 of the Champaign County Zoning 
Ordinance. 
 

 {SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITION(S):} 
 

A. Within 30 days of Final Action of Cases 958-V-19 and 959-V-19, the petitioners shall 
file a miscellaneous document with the Champaign County Recorder of Deeds that 
documents the following: 
(1) Variances were granted in Zoning Cases 958-V-19 and 959-V-19 to authorize a 

lot less than one acre in area.  
 
 (2) Because of the size of the lots, there are concerns whether replacement  
  wastewater (septic) systems can be installed on the lots in the future.   
 
 (3) Any new wastewater (septic) system will need to be authorized by the   
  Champaign County Health Department.  

 
  (4) For further information, interested parties should contact the Champaign  
   County Department of Planning and Zoning. 
 
The foregoing is an accurate and complete record of the Findings and Determination of the Zoning Board 
of Appeals of Champaign County. 
 
SIGNED: 
 
 
 
Ryan Elwell, Chair 
Champaign County Zoning Board of Appeals 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
Date 
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FINAL DETERMINATION FOR CASE 859-V-19 (PROPOSED LOT 2) 
 
The Champaign County Zoning Board of Appeals finds that, based upon the application, testimony, and 
other evidence received in this case, that the requirements for approval in Section 9.1.9.C {HAVE/HAVE 
NOT} been met, and pursuant to the authority granted by Section 9.1.6.B of the Champaign County Zoning 
Ordinance, the Zoning Board of Appeals of Champaign County determines that: 
 
The Variance requested in Case 859-V-19 is hereby {GRANTED / GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS / 
DENIED} to the petitioners, Kevin and Jan Walsh, to authorize the following variance:   
 

Authorize a variance for proposed Lot 2 with a lot area of 0.421 acre and an average lot 
width of 119 feet in lieu of the minimum required one acre in area and 200 feet average lot 
width in the CR Conservation Recreation Zoning District, per Section 5.3 of the Champaign 
County Zoning Ordinance. 

  
 {SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITION(S):} 
 

A. Within 30 days of Final Action of Cases 958-V-19 and 959-V-19, the petitioners shall 
file a miscellaneous document with the Champaign County Recorder of Deeds that 
documents the following: 
(1) Variances were granted in Zoning Cases 958-V-19 and 959-V-19 to authorize a 

lot less than one acre in area.  
 
 (2) Because of the size of the lots, there are concerns whether replacement  
  wastewater (septic) systems can be installed on the lots in the future.   
 
 (3) Any new wastewater (septic) system will need to be authorized by the   
  Champaign County Health Department.  

 
  (4) For further information, interested parties should contact the Champaign  
   County Department of Planning and Zoning. 
 
The foregoing is an accurate and complete record of the Findings and Determination of the Zoning Board 
of Appeals of Champaign County. 
 
SIGNED: 
 
 
 
Ryan Elwell, Chair 
Champaign County Zoning Board of Appeals 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
Date 
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